

Please contact: Access to Information Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net

Direct Tel: 01782 872648

13 May 2022

Dear N Matojo,

The Coach House John Comyn Drive Worcester Worcestershire WR3 7NS

01905 681999 hw.enquires@nhs.net

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 Ref no: FOI-2298-HERWOR

Thank you for your request dated 25 April 2022.

We can confirm that the CCG does hold the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

Q1	Your Question:
	The number of new "in-county" residential care Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements you have fully or partly funded between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022
	Our Response:
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - 30.
	Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements - 11
Q2	Your Question:
	The number of new "out of county" residential care Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements you have fully or partly funded between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022
	Our Response:
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - 14.
	Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements – 2.

Q3 Your Question:

The average weekly fee for the new "in-county" placements at 1 above (please provide the range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)

Our Response:

- Continuing Healthcare (CHC)
 - o Range = £476-£4,615,
 - Median = £1,400,
 - Mean/Average = £1,564
- Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements -
 - Highest £25,200 (Herefordshire S117)
 - Lowest £160 (Herefordshire S117)
 - Median £487.50 (Herefordshire S117)
 - Mean £2,689.81 (Herefordshire S117)

Q4 Your Question:

The average weekly fee for the new "out of-county" placements at 2 above (please provide range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)

Our Response:

- Continuing Healthcare (CHC)
 - o Range = £420-£5,270,
 - Median = £1,440,
 - Mean/Average = £2,092
- Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements -
 - Highest £1,158.30 (Herefordshire S117)
 - Lowest £935.3 (Herefordshire S117)
 - Mean £1,046.80 (Herefordshire S117)

Q5 Your Question:

The number of new "in-county" supported living Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements that cost over £1000 per week that you have fully or partly funded between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022

Our Response:

Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - 4

Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements - 6

Q6	Your Question:
	The number of new "out of county" supported living Learning Disability and/or mental health care placements that cost over £1000 per week you have fully or partly funded between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022
	Our Response:
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - 6.
	Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements – 1.
Q7	Your Question:
	The average weekly fee for the new "in-county" placements at 5 above (please provide the range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)
	Our Response: • Continuing Healthcare (CHC)
	 Range = £2,323-£4,391, Median = £3,458, Mean/Average = £3,407
	Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements -
	 Highest £1158.36 (Herefordshire S117) Lowest £42.78 (Herefordshire S117) Median £493.79 (Herefordshire S117) Mean £487.64 (Herefordshire S117)
Q8	Your Question:
	The average weekly fee for the new "out of-county" placements at 6 above (please provide range of fees (highest and lowest), and the median and mean)
	Our Response:
	 Continuing Healthcare (CHC) Range = £2,844-£8,408, Median = £5,662, Mean/Average = £5,668
	Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements
	o £1942.05 (Herefordshire S117)
Q9	Your Question:

A list of care providers you have used for new placements for Learning Disability and/or mental health residential care between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 and the number of placements they have received in that period.

Our Response:

Continuing Healthcare (CHC) -

Abbey Croft Residential Home	1
Austen Court Care Home	5
Boynes Nursing Home	1
Brockworth House	1
Charles Court (Priory)	1
Chepstow House (Ross) Ltd	1
Cintre Community Limited	1
Corbett House Nursing Home	1
Hawthorns Nursing Home	1
Heathbrook House Nursing Home	1
Herefordshire Council	4
Hesley Group	1
Hesley Village	2
Holmwood Care Centre	1
Lanesborough House Care Home	2
Lynhales Hall Nursing Home	
(Rotherwood)	2
Otterburn NH	1
Perry Manor Care Home	4
Stonebridge Nursing Home	2
The Beeches Southside Specialist	2
Dementia Care	3
The Court	1
The Garth	2
The Haven RH	1
The Lawns RH	1
The Shires	1
Worcestershire County Council	1
Yew Tree Nursing Home	1
Total:	44

Herefordshire S117 and Mental Health placements -

	Aston House, Riversway, Bonham Hou Holmer Manor, TY Gwyn Hall (all S117 available on the number of placements	Herefordsh	ire) – no informa	
Q10	Your Question:			
	A list of care providers you have used for and/or mental health supported living care 2022 and the number of placements they	e between 1	April 2021 and 31	
	Our Response:			
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) -			
	·	1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care	1 1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd	1 1 1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd Dimensions (UK) Ltd	1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd Dimensions (UK) Ltd Imperial Breeze Healthcare Ltd	1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd Dimensions (UK) Ltd Imperial Breeze Healthcare Ltd JLKare & Support	1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd Dimensions (UK) Ltd Imperial Breeze Healthcare Ltd JLKare & Support New Leaf Supported Living Ltd	1 1 1 1 1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd Dimensions (UK) Ltd Imperial Breeze Healthcare Ltd JLKare & Support New Leaf Supported Living Ltd Precious Homes Ltd	1		
	Continuing Healthcare (CHC) - Accomplish Group Aspiration Care Corran Support Ltd Dimensions (UK) Ltd Imperial Breeze Healthcare Ltd JLKare & Support New Leaf Supported Living Ltd	1 1 1 1 1		

Right of Appeal

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this response was issued.

To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net or by post to Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a

decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Simon Trickett

(cardent)

Chief Executive

NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCG